BILL NO. 12

1 Nt Revaining

ORDINANCE NO. 19

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF INNSBROOK, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING MAXIMUM FEES FOR DOCUMENT SEARCHES AND THE COPYING AND CERTIFICATION OF DOCUMENTS BY THE CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS OF THE VILLAGE AND CALLING AN ELECTION FOR VOTER APPROVAL OF SAME.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has enacted Ordinance No. 8 of the Village of Innsbrook which, among other things, imposes fees for document searches and the copying and certification of documents by the Custodian of Records of the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to submit the maximum fees for such services to the voters of the Village for their consideration and approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE VILLAGE OF INNSBROOK, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section One.

The maximum fees to be imposed by ordinance for document searches and the copying and certification of documents by the Custodian of Records of the Village of Innsbrook, Missouri, are as follows:

Document Search: Twenty-Five Dollars(\$25.00) per hour.

Document Copies: One Dollar (\$1.00) per page.

Certification: Five Dollars (\$5.00) per document.

Section Two.

The County Clerk and Election Official of Warren County is hereby authorized and directed to conduct an election on Tuesday, November 3, 1998, at which a proposition shall be submitted to the voters of the Village of Innsbrook, Missouri, in substantially the following form, to wit:

Proposition No. __

Shall the maximum fees and charges proposed for document searches and the copying and certification of documents by the Village of Innsbrook as set forth in Ordinance No. <u>19</u> of the Village of Innsbrook be approved?

Yes

No

If you are in favor of the question, place an X in the box opposite "YES".

If you are opposed to the question, place an X in the box opposite "No".

Section Three.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect both from and after its passage and approval by the Chairman, except that the fees and costs provided for herein shall not become effective if deemed above any actual costs until and unless approved by the voters of the Village at an election as provided above.

This Bill was passed and approved this <u>d</u> day of July, 1998, by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Innsbrook after having been read by title or in full two times prior to passage.

h J Auchl

CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

Jarchow Terence B(Village Clerk